
6Gi76 Decision No. _______ _ 

BEFORE !rm PUBLIC utILITIES COMMISSION OF T}lE STATE OF CALIFORNIA 

The Application of L. H. Penix and ) 
Jane Penix, doing business as ) 
Kettleman City Water System, for ) 
an order approving an adjustment ) 
in the water rates for the Kettle- ) 
man City ~oJater System, Kings County,) 
Califomia. ~ 

Application No. 44948 

Daniel M. Fadenrecht, for applicant. 
Dan P. Hiii, for protestant. 
John D. Reader, for the Commission staff. 

OPINION ....... _~iIIIIIIIIII_ .... _ 

Applicants, L. H. Penix and Jane Penix, doing business 

as Kettleman City Water System, seek authority to increase their 

rates for water service. 

A duly noticed public hearing was held in this matter 

before Examiner Jarvis at Kettleman City on June 12, 1963, and 

it was submitted on that date. 

Applicant s' water system se .... ~es approximately 122 

customers in the vicinity of Kettleman City. Applicants contend 

tha= they suffered a net loss of $3,827 during 1962, and they 

seek herein authority to increase their rates approximately 

seventy-five percent. A comparison of present and proposed rates 

is as follows: 



~ .. 
.I."" .... 

GENERAL METERED SERVICE 

Present Proposed Increase Item - Rates Rates ~ Percent 

Mont~ly 9?antity Rates 

First 700 cu. ft. or less $3.00 $5.25 $2.25 75 
Second 1,200 c~.ft. per 100 cu. ft. .25 .40 .15 60 
Third, over 2,500 cu.ft. per 

100 cu. ft. .20 .35 .15 75 
Minimum Charge 

For 5/3 x 3/!.~ inch meter 3.00 5.25 2.25 75 For 3/4 inch meter 4.00 7.00 3.00 75 Fo::' 1 inch meter l>.50 8.00 3.50 78 For l~ inch meter 6.00 11.50 5.50 92 For 2 inch meter 8.00 1(~.OO 6.00 75 

Applicants and the Commission staff presented data show­

ing adjusted and estimated results of operation for the estimated 

year 1963. In addition, the staff recommended that certain additions 

and mo&ifications be made to the system, which will be hereinafter 

considered, and adjustments were made for the suggested acditions 

and modifications in ~be staff's estimated operating results for 

1963. !he results of operations are compared in the follOWing 

tabulation: 

Stnff Compan¥* 
Presen'C Proposed Present Proposed Item Rates Rates Rates -

O~~rating Revenues 
Deductions 

$7,505 $12,730 $7,435 

Operating EA~ense 5,860 5,860 9,292 
Depreciation Expense 1,075 1,075 1,649 
T3xes Other :han Income 535 535 412 
Income Taxes 10 1:230 -Total Deductions 7,480 8,700 II,355 

Net Revenue 25 4,030 (r;~!S) 

Rate 13ase 21,700 21,700 21,187 
P..ate of Return 0.1i. 13.6% 

(Ree Fig.::re) 

* Company's est~tes are derived from amounts 
sbown in the agolic3tion, which appear to be 
for the year 1J6l as recorded, but with adjust­
ments to reflect increased expenses. 

-2-

Rates 

$13,026 

9,292 
1,649 

412 
400 

11,153 

1,273 

21,187 

6.0% 



'A~ 44940 

Some of ~pplicants' customers attended the hearing, and 

five of them mode sworn statements which, generally, complained 

of the lack of pressure for the water furnished them. None of the 

customers protested against granting applicants a reasonable 

increase in rates. Thc st~ff presented a report which, among other 

t~ings) recomm~nded that applicants install a pressure system ~nd 

certain pipe to eliminDte dead ends which would help correct the 

pressure !'roblem3. 

The Commission makes the following findings of fact and 

eonclusions of law in this matter; 

Findings of Fact 

The Commission finds that: 

1. App1ic3nts ar~ in need of increased revenues. 

2. The st=ff's p.st~tcd cvcrage depreciated rate base for the 

,~rposes· of this decision i8 $21,700 which we find to be resoonab1e. 

3. !he sum of $10,235 as gross revenues on basis of 1963 

test year. is rcason~bly re~ui~ed to operate ~pplieants' water system. 

TI1CSC gross revenues should r~sult in $2)203 of net revenues after 

:axes which, when applied ~o the rate base herein found reasonable, 

wi~l result in a re~sor.~ble r~~c of retu--n. 

4. The inc~e3ses in rates and charges ~uthori~ed by this 

decision arc justified, the rctes and charges set forth in Appendix 

A ~ttached hereto ~re fair ~nd rc~son8ble fo~ the service to be 

rendered, ~nd the present rates snd charges, insofar as they differ 

from those herein ~rescribed. are for the future unjust and 
~ , 

u..""1rc<::son~ble. 

5. Various portions of applicants' w~ter system have low 

operating pressures. This condition could be improved by the instal-

1.3 C.Ol'l of a ?ressure system wlth a centrifugal pump and pressure 

-3-

/ 



A. 4494S Y" 

tank and the installation of 300 feet of pipe 1 not smaller than 

three inches in diameter, along Milham Avenue to connect the mains 

on M3ud, Second and Third Streets with the main in the easement 

between Fourth and Fifth Streets. 

6. A depreciation rate of 2.5 percent, applied to d~preeiable 

utility plant, is reasonable for this system, until review indicates 

such rate should be revised. 

Conclusions of Law 

1. Applicants should be authorized to establish a schedule 

of rates sufficient to give them gross revenues of $10,285 per 

year on basis of 1963 test year. 

2. Applicants should be ordcrcJ to install and place in 

operation: 

(a) A pressure system with centrifugal pump and 

pressure tank. 

(b) Three hundred feet of pipe, not smaller than 

three inches in diameter, along Milham Avenue to 

connect the mains on V~ud, Second and Third 

Streets with the main installed in the easement 

between Fourth and Fifth Streets. 

S. Applicants should be ordered to determine depreciation 

expen$e by mUltiplying the depreciable utility plant by a rate 

of 2.5 percent until review indicates it should be revised. 

o R D E R 
~ .... ---

IT IS ORDERED that: 

1. Applicants, L. H. Penix and Jane Pcnix~ doing business 

cs Kettlcm~n City Water System, are authorized to file with this 

Commission, after the effective date of this order and in conformity 

-4-



· A. 44948 .'c' 

with General Order No. 96-A) the schedules of rates attached to 

this order as Appendix A and, upon not less than five days' notice 

to tbe Commission and to the public, to make such rates effective 

for service rendered on and after November l6, 1963. 

2. Within forty-five days after the effective date of this 

order, applicants shall file with the Commission, in conformity 

with General Order No. 96-A, and in a manner acceptable to the 

CommiSSion, revised rules governing service to customers, s revised 

tariff service area map and copies of printed forms normally used 

in connection with customers' services. Such rules, tariff service 

area map and forms shall become effective upon five days' notice to 

the Commission and to the public after filing as hereinabove 

provided. 

3. Within sixty days after the effective date of this order, 

applicants shall file with the Commission four copies of 8 compre­

hensive map, drawn to an indicated scale of not more than 400 feet 

to the inch, delineating by appropriate markings the various tracts 

of land and territory served; the principal water production, storage 

and distribution facilities; and the location of the various water 

system properties of applicants. 

4. Beginning with the year 1963, applicants shall determine 

depreciation expense by multiplying the depreciable utility plant 

by a rate of 2.5 percent. This rate shall be used until review 

indicates it should be revised. Applicants sh~ll review the 

dep:eeiation rate using the straight-line re~ining life method 

when substantial changes in utility plant composition occur and 

at intervals of not more than five years, and shall r.evise the 

above rates in confo~nce with such reviews. Results of these 

reviews shall be submitted to this Commission. 

-5-



5. Within thirty days .after the effective date of this 

order, applicants shall establish and maintain e ~ecord of infor,mal 

complaints and the disposition thereof, pursuant to the provisions 

of General Order No. 103, and shall infor.m the Commission, in 

writing, that such record has been established, 'C\·1thin ten days 

thereafter. 

6. Within sixty days after the effective date of this order, 

appl1c~nts shall install a main of not less than three inches in 

diameter along Milham Avenue from Maud Street 300 feet, more or 

less, south to the main installed in the easement between Fourth 

and Fifth Streets. This msin sball also connect with the mains 

on Second and Third Streets. Applicants shall inform the Commission, 

in writing, within ten days after the complecion of the installation. 

7. Within sixty days after the effective date of this order, 

applicants shall install 8 pressure boosting unit, consisting of a 

pump with a pressure tank and a pressure setting range varying 

approximately between 30 and SO pOUQds per square inch, at an 

appropriate location on the water system. Applicants shall inform 

the CommiSSion, in writing, within ten days after the completion of 

this installation. 

The effective date of this order shall be twenty days 

after the date hereof. 

Dated at ___ .wS .... nr ......... Fr ... ?"""nc .. ic_cIoIooQ ___ ) California, this 2:Z f'}... ~ 
day of ___ O_CT_O_B_ER ___ , 1963. 

COl:l:'li::ionor 'i'i11110:l M. Bennett. 'oo1ng 
nece~~~r1l1 oo~cnt. ~1d not p~rt1clp~to 
1~ the di:po:ition of thi: proceeding. 



A. 44948 
e 

YPO 

APPENDIX A 
Pa.ge 1 of 2 

Schedule No. 1 

. GENERAL METERED SERVICE 

APPLICABILITY 

Applicable to all metered ~tor oervice. 

TER.':{ITORY 

Kettleman City and vicinity, Kings County. 

Quantity Rates: 

First 700 cu.ft. or less ••••••••••••••••••• 
Next 1,800 cu.ft., per 100 cU.!t. • ••••••••• 
Over 2,;00 cu.ft., per 100 cu.ft. • ••••••••• 

Minitnum Charge: 

For 5/S x 3/4-inch meter •••••••••••••••••••• 
For 3/4-inch meter •••••••••••••••••••• 
For l-1nch meter •••••••••••••••••••• 
For li-inch meter •••••••••••••••••••• 
For 2-inch meter •••••••••••••••••••. 

Per Meter 
Per Month 

$ 4.10 
.35 
.26 

$ 4.10 
5.50 
8.00 

11.50 
14.00 

The Minimum Charge will entitle the customer 
to the quantity of ~~ter ~bich that minimum 
charge will purchase a.t the Quantity Rates. 

(T) 

(T) 

(I) 



· 
A.. 44948 

e 
!PO 

APPLICABILm 

APPENDIX A 
Page :2 or 2 

Sch~du1e No. 5 

PlJ?LIC ~ HYDRANT SERVICE 

Applicable to all fire hydrant eervic~ furnishod to munieip~litiesl 
duly organized fire districto ~d other political subdivisions ot tho 
Sta.te. 

TER.t?ITORY 

Kettleman City and vioinity, Kings County. 

RATE -
For each hydrant .. "' ........ ~ ................... -. 

SPECIAL CONDITIONS 

Per Month 
$ 1.50 

('1') 

I 

('1') 

1. For water delivered for othor than firo protection ~urposos, (N) 
eharges shall be IM.do at the q\Ul.ntity rato3 under Schedule No.1, t 

Gone~al Metered Service. 

2. The coet of in:ttalla.tion and maintonance of hydrants sho.ll be 
borne by the utility. 

3. Relocation or any hydrant shall be at tho expense of: the pe.rty 
re~uesting reloeation. 

4. Fire hydrants shall be attaohed to the utility's distribution 
mains upon receipt of proper authorization from tho appropria.te public 
authority. Suey authoriza.tion sha.ll de:3ignate the ownership, type and tho 
size of hydrant a.nd the opecifie location at which each is to be 
installed. (N) 

5. The utility will supply only ~ueh water a.t such pressure as may 
be ava.ilable from time to time as a result of it~ normal operation of: the 
~ystem. 


